STAFF REPORT REGARDING THE NECESSITY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF THE PROPERTY INTERESTS REQUIRED FOR THE METRO G LINE (ORANGE) BUS RAPID TRANSIT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ("PROJECT")

BACKGROUND

The Property Interests are required by the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("LACMTA") for the construction and operation of the Project. The Project parcel numbers, parcel addresses & assessor's parcel numbers, record property owners, and nature of the property interests sought to be acquired for the Project are listed on the attached Exhibit A.

Property Requirements:

The following property requirements apply to the affected properties listed in Exhibit A:

Purpose of Acquisition: Construction and operation of the Metro G Line (Orange) Bus Rapid Transit Improvement Project.

Property Interests Sought: Permanent and temporary property interests, including Temporary Construction Easements with specific durations as indicated for each property in column "D" of Exhibit A. Full descriptions are provided in the Exhibits to Attachment B. It should be noted that the actual construction time frame related to each property will have a duration of approximately six (6) months. Additionally, access for ingress and egress will be maintained during construction to minimize impacts to the property and/or the property occupants.

Written offers to acquire the Property Interests was delivered to the Property Owners by letters as follows: MOL-001 on **March 31, 2022**; MOL-004 on **June 1, 2022**; MOL-006 on **May 6, 2022**; MOL-008 on **April 12, 2022**. The Property Owners have not accepted the offer of just compensation.

A. The public interest and necessity require the Project.

The need for the Project is generated by the findings and recommendations resulting from the Technical Study and a concept for improving the G Line (Orange) Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) in accordance with Measure M.

The public interest and necessity require the Project because the Project will:

1. Improve operational safety, operation speeds, ridership and capacity;

- 2. Benefit the surrounding community by decreasing travel time, improving air quality, enhancing access to the corridor and promoting transit-oriented communities;
- 3. Support value for money throughout design and construction and cost certainty throughout construction;
- 4. Ready the corridor for conversion to light rail transit in the future;
- 5. Ensure connectivity and accommodate two other intended intersecting transit projects (the East San Fernando Valley and Sepulveda Pass Transit Corridors);
- 6. Support fulfillment of LACMTA's L.A. County Traffic Improvement Plan, as authorized under Measure M.

It is recommended that based on the above evidence, the Board find and determine that the public interest and necessity require the Project.

B The Project is planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible with the greatest public good and least private injury.

A Technical Study was authorized by the Board in January 2016. The core goals of the project are to improve operating speeds/reduce bus travel times to move customers more efficiently and safely through the corridor. Improvements studied included grade separations, minor street closures, better transit signal priority technology, electronic bus connectivity to facilitate bus platooning and a four-quadrant gating system. Six alternatives were packaged together out of numerous individual potential improvements. In April 2017, the Board approved the recommended alternative that included a single-grade separation structure spanning from Van Nuys to Sepulveda Boulevards and three intersecting streets in between with the relocation of existing stations to elevated stations and installation of four quadrant gates at all other intersections. After further conceptual design, updating preliminary cost estimates and coordination with City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation, in July of 2018 the Board approved an updated project description that modified the grade separated structure from one single grade separation spanning from Van Nuys to Sepulveda Boulevards to two standalone aerial grade separated busway and station structures at Van Nuys and Sepulveda Boulevards.

The Project will cause private injury, however, no other alternative locations for the Project provide greater public good with less private injury. Therefore, the Project is planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible with the greatest public good and the least private injury.

It is recommended that, based upon the foregoing, the Board find and determine that the Project is planned or located in the manner that will be most compatible with the greatest public good and the least private injury.

C. The Property is necessary for the Project.

The Property Interests are required for construction and operation of the Project and required for the installation of railroad-style four-quadrant safety gate systems at several at-grade roadway crossings along the G Line between the North Hollywood and Chatsworth Stations.

The Property Interests required for the Project are listed in Exhibit A. The legal description of the required Property Interest is attached to each Resolution of Necessity as Attachment A and is depicted on the Plat Map attached as Attachment B.

Staff recommends that the Board find that the acquisition of the Property Interests is necessary for the Project.

D. Offers were made in compliance with Government Code Section 7267.2.

California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1245.230 requires that a Resolution of Necessity contain a declaration that the governing body has found and determined that either the offer required by Section 7267.2 of the California Government Code has been made to the Owner, or the offer has not been made because the Owner cannot be located with reasonable diligence.

California Government Code Section 7267.2 requires that an offer be made to the Owner in an amount which the agency believes to be just compensation. The amount must not be less than the agency's approved appraisal of the fair market value of the property. In addition, the agency is required to provide the Owner with a written statement of, and summary of the basis for, the amount it established as just compensation.

Staff has taken the following actions as required by California law for the acquisition of the Property:

- Obtained an independent appraisal to determine the fair market value of the Property Interests, which included consideration existing use of the Property, highest and best use of the Property, and impact to the remainder;
- 2. Reviewed and approved the appraisal, and established the amount it believes to be just compensation;
- 3. Determined the Owner(s) of the Property by examining the county assessor's record and a preliminary title report;
- 4. Made a written offer to the Owner(s) for the full amount of just compensation which was not less than the approved appraised value; and
- 5. Provided the Owner(s) with a written statement of, and summary of the basis for, the amount established as just compensation with respect to the foregoing offer.

It is recommended that based on the above Evidence, the Board find and determine that the offer required by Section 7267.2 of the California Government Code has been made

to the Owner.

E. LACMTA has fulfilled the necessary statutory prerequisites.

LACMTA is authorized to acquire property by eminent domain for the purposes contemplated by the Project under Public Utilities Code §§ 30503, 30600, 130051.13, and 130220.5; Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1230.010-1273.050; and Article I, § 19 of the California Constitution.

F. LACMTA has complied with the California Environmental Quality Act.

In July 2018, the Board approved a determination that the Project is Statutorily Exempt, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15275(a) (Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(11)) and is consistent with the intent of the legislature to facilitate "passenger and commuter services" improvements to HOV lanes already in use. Buses are considered high occupancy vehicles (HOVs), which are allowed to use HOV lanes and therefore, the MOL BRT is an HOV facility. In July 2018, the Board authorized the filing of a CEQA Notice of Exemption (NOE) for the Project with the Los Angeles County Clerk.

Accordingly, LACMTA has fulfilled the necessary statutory prerequisites to acquire the Property by eminent domain.

CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that the Board approve the Resolutions of Necessity.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A –Summary of Affected Properties, Property Owners, and Property Interest Requirements

Exhibit B – List of Parcels for Resolutions of Necessity

EXHIBIT A

SUMMARY OF PROPERTY OWNERS, REQUIREMENTS AND AFFECTED PROPERTIES

EXHIBIT A

SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENTS AND AFFECTED PROPERTIES

Α	В	С	D
Project Parcel No.	Affected Property Address and Assessor's Parcel No. (APN)	Record Property Owner	Property Interest Requirements: Permanent Rights Area (Square Feet) Temporary Construction Easements ("TCE") Area (Square Feet) Duration (in Months)
			*Estimated Construction Duration
MOL-001	6020 Woodman Ave, Van Nuys, CA 91401 APN: <u>2330-028-016</u>	The Schecter Family Limited Partnership, a California limited partnership	TCE - 152 SF 68-month Duration *6 months
MOL-004	21339 Saticoy St, Canoga Park, CA 91304 APN: 2109-031-017	Astra Holding, Inc., a California corporation	Permanent Partial Acquisition - 185 SF TCE - 313 SF 64-month Duration *6 months
MOL-006	21339 Sherman Way, Canoga Park, CA 91303 APN: 2111-030-018	Spectrum Investment Corporation, a California corporation	Permanent Partial Acquisition - 720 SF TCE - 400 SF 66-month Duration *6 months
MOL-008	21400 Roscoe Blvd, Canoga Park, CA 91304 APN: 2110-003-036	21400 Roscoe, LLC, a California limited liability corporation	Permanent Street Easement – 177 SF TCE – 264 SF 67-month Duration *6 months

EXHIBIT B

List of Parcels for Resolutions of Necessity

Project Parcel No.	Assessor's Parcel No.	Parcel Street Address	Attachment No.
MOL-001	2330-028-016	6020 Woodman Ave	B-1
MOL-004	2109-031-017	21339 Saticoy St	B-2
MOL-006	2111-030-018	21339 Sherman Way	B-3
MOL-008	2110-003-036	21400 Roscoe Blvd	B-4